The models estimate that it costs over three times as much to load and unload

NMOs as it costs to load and unload machinable parcels ($0.27 versus $0.82). ‘This is

because fewer NMOs fit in a given container and because NMOs cannot be sacked,

but must instead be unloaded and sorted individually, unless they are placed in larger

containers. Although not presented in the original Docket No. R84-1 study, similar

loading and unloading activities occurring at P&DCs are estimated using BMC profiles

and productivities. The average unit cost estimates of modeled operations for Inter-

BMC machinable and NM0 parcels are shown in Table 1 below and are detailed in

Appendix V. Also in Appendix V, the rnodeled costs of Inter-BMC and Intra-BMC NM0

pieces with length plus girth between ‘I OB” and 130” are calculated. The models

assume the average size of these parcels will be 8.19 cubic feet per piece as reported

in witness Mayes’ (USPS-T-38) workpapers (Mayes WP I.H. page 13).

L

Table 1: TY Inter-BMC Processing Cost Estimates
for Machinable and Nonmachinable Parcel Post

Machinable NM0 Modeled Adjusted
Operation Description $ per Piece # per Piece Difference Difference --
Unload 12.0 39.6 27.6 45.0
Sort-Related@ 43.8 69.4 25.6 41.7
Load 14.5 42.3 27.8
Total 70.3 151.3 81.0 1

45.3
132.0

” NM0 cubic feet per piece (1.84) divided by Imachinable cubic feet per piece (0.55) equals 3.4.
48 See Appendix V at page 17.
49 Sort-related includes costs associated with dumping containers, sack sorting and sack shake out. (Le..
inducting parcels) and with tending container loaders and sack and tie operations (i.e.,, sweeping
runouts).

.-

1

17

1

2

:3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1 3

14.

15
,-

16’

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

,r-.

2. Machinable and NM0 Intra-BMC Mail Flow Models

A parcel’s origin and destination combination can substantially influence its mail